GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 169

ANSWERED ON 07/08/2024
Facilities provided by Private Schools and Colleges
*169 Shri Vikramyjit Singh Sahney:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that the fees of some private educational institutions especially in cities, right from Nursery to Post Graduation is very expensive;

(b) whether Government is planning to bring some fee regulation law on the private schools and colleges and rationalize it for institutions and citizens both;
(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Ministry has conducted any study to assess the education and other facilities provided by the schools and colleges, and the fees charged by those institutions; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE PARTS (a) TO (e¢) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 169 FOR ANSWER ON 07.08.2024 ASKED BY HON’BLE M.P.
SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY REGARDING “FACILITIES PROVIDED BY
PRIVATE SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES”

(a) to (c): Education is a subject in the Concurrent List of the Constitution. Schools, other than those owned/funded by the Central Government, are under the jurisdiction of the respective State Governments. Therefore, matters relating to fees charged by private schools and related issues are regulated in terms of Rules and Instructions of the respective State Government concerned. Various States have enacted distinct legislation, regulations, and laws to regulate fee structures in private educational institutions within their respective jurisdictions (Annexure).

Institutions deemed to be Universities are regulated by UGC (Institutions deemed to be Universities) Regulations, 2023. Regulation 24.B.(2) mandates that these institutions follow rules on fee structure and seat numbers set by relevant statutory bodies. If an institution offers courses under different regulatory bodies like University Grants Commission (UGC), the All India Council of Technical Education (AICTE), National Medical Council (NMC) etc UGC, AICTE, NMC), then the rules and regulations regarding fee structure, number of seats, etc., issued by such statutory body concerned shall be applicable for each course. So far as Private Universities are concerned, Private Universities are established by an Act of concerned State Legislature and are governed by the provisions of their respective Act and norms/rules/regulations made by the respective State

Govt., for the purpose including fee related matters.

(d) & (e): As the regulation relating to fees charged by private schools falls under State jurisdiction, the rules/regulations for safeguarding the interests of students and their parents;and taking necessary action against the violating schools comes under the jurisdiction of the respective State Governments. However, under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act,
2009, every child, of the age of six to fourteen years, has a right to free and compulsory elementary education in a neighbourhood school. Section 12(1) (¢) of the RTE Act, 2009 mandates reservation in private unaided schools for children belonging to weaker sections and disadvantaged groups to the extent of at least 25% seats at entry level and provision of free and compulsory elementary education to such children till its completion. Also, Section 13 of the RTE Act, 2009 clearly prohibits the collection of any capitation fee.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERED TO PART (A) TO (C) OF THE REPLY OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 169 ANSWERED ON 07.08.2024 ASKED BY SHRI
VIKRAMUJIT SINGH SAHNEY, HON’BLE M.P. REGARDING ‘FACILITIES PROVIDED
BY PRIVATE SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES’

Legislation/regulations of various States/UTs to regulate fee structures in private educational

institutions etc.

1. Andhra Pradesh: The Andhra Pradesh School Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission
Act, 2019

2. Arunachal Pradesh: The Arunachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory
Commission) Act, 2017.

3. Assam: The Assam Non-Government Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fees) Act, 2018.

4. Bihar: The Bihar Private Schools (Fee Regulation) Act, 2019.

V)]

. Chhattisgarh: The Chhattisgarh Non-Government Schools Fee Regulation Act, 2020
6. Delhi: Delhi School Education (Amendment) Act, 2015

7. Goa: The Goa, Daman and Diu School Education (Amendment) Rules, 2010.

8. Gujarat: The Gujarat Self Financed Schools (Regulation of Fees) Act, 2017.

9. Himachal Pradesh: The Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory
Commission) Act, 2010

10. Jammu and Kashmir: J&K School Education Act, 2002(Amended)
11. Jharkhand: The Jharkhand Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Rules, 2011.

12. Haryana: The Haryana School Education Rules, 2003; the Haryana School Education
(Amendment) Rules, 2022

13. Karnataka: The Karnataka Educational Institutions (Regulation of certain Fees and Donations)
(Amendment) Rules, 2018

14. Kerala: The Kerala Education Act, 1958 and The Kerala Education Rules, 1959.

15. Madhya Pradesh: Madhya Pradesh Niji Vyavsayik Shikshan Sanstha (Fees and Related Matters
Regulatory) Act, 2007

16. Maharashtra: The Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fee) Act, 2011

17. Manipur: Right of Children To Fee and Compulsory Education Rules, 2010
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18. Meghalaya: The Meghalaya School Education Act, 1981.
19. Mizoram: Mizoram Recognised Private Schools (Regulation) Rules, 2006.
20. Punjab: Punjab Regulation of fee of Un-aided Educational Institutions Act, 2016.

21. Odisha: The Odisha Professional Educational Institutions (Regulations of Admission and

Fixation of Fee) Amendment Act, 2021

22. Puducherry: The Puducherry School Education (Amendment ) Rules, 2014
23. Rajasthan: Rajasthan Schools (Regulation of Fee) Act, 2016

24. Tamil Nadu: The Tamil Nadu Private Schools (Regulation) Act, 2018

25. Telangana: The Telangana Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Prohibition of

Capitation Fee) Act, 1983
26. Uttar Pradesh: Uttar Pradesh Self-Financed Independent Schools (Fee Regulation) Act, 2018

27. Uttarakhand: The Uttarakhand Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Fixation of Fee) (Amendment) Act, 2018.

28. West Bengal: The West Bengal Right of Children To Free and Compulsory Education Rules,
2012.
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HRT THR
IRSIREICE]
Tpel R1&T 3R AreRar fasmmer
IS FHT
dRifhd 9o WEAT-169
3cc Sal I ari@-07/08/2024

fsht Fpal 3t Fidsl q@nT e @ e arelt glaund
169 # fwasha g aEe:

AT N FA Tg ST H FAT L b

() FIT WHR & 3H a1d A TAPRT & fF FAuat oed A, Fo A Regor
TEAAT # T FAADIcX T HT B Tgd Fgan &

(@) T THR A Theil 3R et & v o AfATHT Tt IS HepeT =
3R FEYET R AERGT Qlt & AT 58 JFAEIT ToAled T ANoTell T W &
@) Ife g, ar degedy saikr a1 § 3k Ife A6, O sue Far SRt §;

(&) &1 HATT o Tholl 3R Hiclell GaRT YTl T ST W e AR 37 graemsi
3R 3 HEUEAT GaRT of STel dTell B T 3HTehold el & AU IS HEITT HAT
& 3R

(3.) ATE &I, ar dcasdly sORT F4T § 3R I 18T, ar 9% Fa1 HROT 872

I
fram #=h
(oft erafg wermeT)

(F) ¥ (3.) faavor gor-gea WX @ fear a3 g
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fsht Fpat 3R Fiaal q@RT yge #i S arelt glaue & ey 7 A w60
"eET A fawashia AT weed qamr s 07.08.2024 ) & I aTel T WA dRIfRd 9ol HEAT 169 F HIT (F) ¥ (3.) % 3N A 3feafaa Ravorn

(@) & (3): T8 wiaure H gHEad! G #1 v g1 Feg THR & FaiAca/faaaia Thell FI DIFH 3T Thel AT ToF WHRT & SAMYFR H 31d g1 AT, fAsl Topell c@RT off ST arell B 3R G Hegl @ Jofd A Joied T WHR & fAgAT IR Ieqeet & wqar fafaaf@d g 81 e T3t a 3=
e &AMhR (3eerdeieh) & X oo Afeh TEaeil # Yoo TN AT fafafaa s & fav sreer-srerer faue, fafaas 3t @ sam g

A favafaearera HeuEl # Fairdr (HH favaideared weue) fafsad, 2023 cartr fafaafaa forar sar 81 fafaas 24@(2) # g8 wfecRa & & & weuw gefea qifaftre foeral garT fuiRa e @@= 3R el @1 dear det Ha#T w1 o
| TG IS FEAT Taeafdeamerd 3ejare T (Foid), 8ol HRAT cTehoiien fIET
g (WSHES), T Rfercar aRve (Tavad) 3nfe Foid, Tansdds, vauH)
S fAffieer faras el & dgd dredshd YeTd T 8, df Yok T, el @
g&r e ¥ gafaa a8 fAas 3R fags g+ areasA *%UW@?TIE%THE
s faeafacareaat &1 dey g, sl eafagzrest fr Tumesr gefaa vsa Ruadsa
& fUfH @Rt &1 St § 3R Yok Tt A Aigd 5§ TS Heted
HAIA & wauE 3R FOfd Tog @ER ST S0 a0 Asgsl/aAl/fafrast earT AfAenfaa gia gl

(@) 3R (3): e @ Fpell g@rT off S arell BrE @ Faftd Afaad a7 &
IVHER &7 A 3ad g, safav oEr AR 3a% AG-Uar & Rdr & @1 & for fAaa/fRAfATa Sedusd A arel Tl & A%y 3aTd FRAE HE ot a5
AR & SAMUSR & AHer g1 quy, fTgew AR iy e Rem &1 dfRer
(3REXS) rfafeg®d, 2009 & 3idd ©F ¥ dlgg a¥ &1 Y & Ycds oo & TS5 &
Thol # fA:glesh 3R AT RIS RIGT 9o el & HDR g1 IRES s,
2009 & GrT 12 (1) (M) # el IR-WrRrdr gred el # FAAR Felt 3R afaa
THE ¥ Fefd gl & v 937 T W FA § HH 25% ¥l deh NET0T 3R 58
Q& a8 Fedl & AT e AR fAard g Rem &1 grawn fear s gl sa fafked, fRuem 1 sfer sfRfags, 2009 & arT 13 #F fRelt off yoR &1 hieereT B (I cafFa goh) T aefel @ Tase &7 F 9 fhar arr gl
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Hedeldelh

9

fsht Fpat 3R Fiaal q@RT yge A S arelt glaue & e § A w60
"eET A fawashia T e qamr s 07.08.2024 Y & I aTel T WA
ARIfRa T WEAT 169 F HT (F) § (M) & W A 3feaf@a rgeeas|

fasht frator weumsd anf & e srawvaan # RfaaAa w@ & v At vs3imy TeT &Ml & Rum/ffaas IR fFo v §)

1. 31T YGer: MY 9eer Tl e s 3 fAermst smaer iz, 2019

2. 3T/ UGen 32umael vl foon a1t g (aamae 3maren) i,
2017

3. 3 A 3H IR-TIHRT AeT{0h FEAT (Yo 1 fAfaaswer) sfaf=za, 2018
4. TogR: f9ER faeh Tl (Yoo fafawser) sf@faws, 2019

5. BRIITG: SRTHITG MY [aeared e faas 3ffEzeE, 2020

6. feedl: feoell T AT (@eeeT) Jiff#, 2015
7
8
9

. aNaT: 9T, &AsT AR Qg Fhel R8T (et @@, 2010

. ISRI: ISRIT Fa-faaqafdd faeared (Yo &1 Afawwe) sfafazs, 2017

. ferrae ueer: fRaTade ueer el deifOie grae (Famees 3maen) rfafaas, 2010
10. ST 3R AR SFA-HAR Tho RIaT 3fRfTa, 2002 (FAfe)

1. SIRWS: SIRWs sedi A G R AT et @1 3HUaR s, 2011

12. R gRAOT Fhor RET @Fd, 2003; gRACT Fhel RS (FAEE) fo@m,
2022

13. whelleeh: hallesh A&Ti0Th HEUTT (FS Yoo IR &l o1 fafaest=) (e e,
2018

14. Tel: el TeTr rfafagd, 1958 AR e e &a#, 1959

15. #EY weer #ey ye fAoh cgmaarides fuefor d@wdr (Yo 3R & A
o) 3fafaaa, 2007

16. HERISE: HERISE AeT0h HEAH (Yoo H1 fafarzater) sifafags, 2011

17. AR seal & Yo R A e @1 3fear &7s, 2010

18. ATty ATy Thol 6T Jifafags, 1981

19. TASR#A: TASIRA AT 9red el Tl (afaa#er) f=@#, 2006
20. SIS Yol IN-TERICT wied A&iiOleh HEAET & o w1 Afdgdw= dRETE,
2016
21. 3nf3em: 3NfSem curaaTids AefiUrh FEA (FAU 3R Yook AUROT & faferwm)
e 3rfafaga, 2021
22. YR Y5l Thet Rt (@ee) Hae, 2014
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23. TSI TSI Tohol (Yo ol fafagsmer) sifafaws, 2016

24, dffAeeTg: diAeeTg el Thor (Afease) sifafezs, 2018

25. I ToldT=AT QAeIfOeh FEATT (A 7 fAfAgdeT 3R e Yo 1 fAve)
T, 1983

26. 3R Y& IR Y& Fo-faquiivd Fac= faegmera (Yo fafrase) sifafags, 2018
27. 3WES: 3WES I-TEIAT Iied oot caraaide qeifOie TeA=T (Waer &r
fafarees 3R o e (@t sifafaws, 2018

28. YTREH §IITel: qfad samer seal 1 fA:gesh 3N fAard Ruem & 3fwR =,
2012
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SHRI VIKRAMJIT SINGH SAHNEY: Sir, under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009, every single child in India of the age of 6 to 14 years
has the right to free and compulsory elementary education in the neighbourhood
school. 39 Tde & UTGYT™ H YR BT 8 g, Sl 6 F 14 T BT 8, IS9P {17 WY
3R BN QerHe! US[h el &l UTaeT foham a1 81 H sifaRad H3i1 Sit 3 gedl
Iredl § o = ufirerd 952 $39 $aS 84 © 3iR 3R 100 U Has 8] 8 o,
a1 T e fofy S ve €7

it SR TleRY: TIRAT R, AT St 6T TS H 981 ANTGT 21 Sid 39 A1
< W1 FIRIZI0T bl Iebx 19T 37T, o1 Y1 AT ATHehT 8 fob $eTeb ST 3M7of-91o] A1
Ae] 954 ©, S YOI & AT A8 S81 RTE Bl 10 I & AR H ggd THRAT I Sl
=T b 2009 W I8 B Fa+ = UIRd fobam 21 I8 AR f&ar 21 g4 WIg g2l &l
T G &, IRBR $ I8 mAfedr 8 o fafr=s 3o 9 < ki fRren ifa
2020 ¥, SAPT fopaT=aa &1l Rife Tg Udh FATILN IS &, ST @l dfad X8 7V &,
ST fpsft BIROT A formal education system X 918X &1 7T &, S9H S9d! WY 910 o™
BT UTILT 1 8F F9Y e # TR <11 I18d 8, universalize &A1 dT8d &1 9T
qTfehT | BT 3 I TTBR 124] BTl T T3 WX IR BT &l X8T B

A8IGY, §78i1 RTE & IR H fI91Y &0 4 Y81 51 §=811 Sl STl A & & 3q®!
feharTT fepaT=aaT 3T, A1 § I (ol Yeb B a1 Bel ATgIl - dRifh gl AXBR
TOTg H & AR 316 36! Uh dgof TeR! g § 4t 8, 39T I TR &, 1Y
RER A JART X, FiiTP GSId AIBR T &1 T AT B ST 81 37T 7] TRBR
g, SO U8el TRBR H BT Wl T8I 8, TRHR 7 &1 b 71 BN [T 51 IRETS H 25
AT private unaided schools ﬁTI'\ﬂ'e[a?tﬁ%ﬁﬁNGﬁ BT %\r, SNEY ﬁvl(f S8 Hal %\'
% &9 3AHBT U1auT™ TE R Fahd T, TIR T8l R IWHRI Wpod Tal g A8,
AR 59 forg e g

U FEIGT, S A1T-372 MR WY I 21 ST ¥t 7 AN el fhan 2,
T = A 81 B 3fiR a¥e dmret <1 A1 &1 <181 fhan 21 | fToT Fe | il
BT ST E, AT S WY AT41d &, IO % A I8 BT 911 11 2, Sl DR
g, S99 dis At I 7 3=

it quTafer: fIshasiia [Rag |18 Sil, 3179 3791 Hebe FrtHes] gee iy

it fapaoia Rig areA: EIEEID PRGN BT U9 25 TR¥T private unaided schools
& forg 8T o, #1997 U o1 {5 6-14 ATl IF gal DI Bl U[he el I8 8 1 778
AreT 2T 81 AHTAlct S, Y 99T $8 3R Y8 & 3R AR $B AR ATET 8l Itis
your own onus. IIRHA BI & AT S FATI JBT ST &, 3T SHBT STd1d Siiorg|
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2 GUTAfT: AT GE, H HAT S+ 39+ SidTe § Wee fhar g f 2009 7 S
Teh 3BT DI a1 AT, I DI DI 1 DR H FTET 377 & 2, SHDI 3Mq Sl g2
TOT 8, 9 UR 41 3[R TS V&7 & 3719 U1 Hebs Al Hes] U gy

it faspwotia g wre=t: QUi F81ea, ifd 931 St 7 B8T &, 89 T9dh e ¥ IS
g &, STy H UTfelamie & ek UR el a1 I8 § o § Sl 4R IR USJhRI R
HTH PR RBIE, free of charge HR BT § AR 1907 HI 781 oIl gl

MR. CHAIRMAN: We appreciate it.

it faspeeiia Rie wreh : a=, 1 9w 12 (1) () 7, 319 s9a! SRay| 3R-T g
T B - HA1 Sl I 1 UaT 8 &R | S W) REwhe o) W21 §, 98 ifdfcdd 8 2,
| am a non-political person. W, KG ¥ PG d® g<al &l Q\gf\b%ld R IR B0
WY BId B 31T ol Tl Bl BIS <IN, ifdhd i TR # oIRgl $U &l B 2

it |urafer : faspaiia g Are=t Sit, 31y 9= Y FreiHed) w2 gy

2} faspvoiia R gl : 9, 39 ufede o 2, 25 9 30 oIRg 39 W 8id 8l

A G DD MY T F YIRS IYUT & Y1 IHP 918 Sl regulation of fees &, Nl private schools %\;, colleges %\;, higher education AE\TI

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your supplementary.

it faspwrotia e A= : =, 7 ! Ul 2 {6 WS aet gophe 3 +ff 9= Ued &,
I 3% o Ao d TaHe RIT B el 8, $HD] Dis YTaeT ol Tol 8, Dis (oIH
B T8I 8, SIl 7ol B9 el V8l &, STy H 3SR H3] Sil Y- A1edl g b 39 W)

3MUBT R ST &7

7l SRIT <ieY : FHIIT H81qd, H ST oid] STaTd T8l G, S [deger | 8 fb
K’W‘*f Concurrent List § 3T g1 1531 Eﬁm El@f Hﬁ?ﬂ, YRS 3R ey
T 39 ey A B3 TAT 1 BN FTIF01 DI dd? TN 6y € &R Aifdl 9t 3978 €
HEIed, T8I T higher education 1 dTd &, WISHd YUJHI Bl BISHR Joi™il AR HRBR o DI DI [SWYele B 3T 81 H 3HA AT U bl AT =18l gl
‘Eﬁ?ﬂ, Fifd thrust of main question Jg g fhgg T A & foTT /=T BR NE] %\;, q1fs I et ot RN & e urg, A1 H AT GG Bl Ig I A18d1 g b U
BT IE I & [ ATISI e &3 H [Fa%T g1 A1feY| §9d! 1Al 1 WY I3 & 3R
feel 10 auf H g ARBR 7 W AT DR a1 21 RIen &1 il go7e o1, I8 2014 H 68
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EOTR BRIS B AT, oifh 39T IMY= g7 | <47 81T fh I8 1 9RG, 20 B9TR BRIS
RERECRIIE

it Tt IS faRT ST, 31 SwelFes 79 3 gy

it gite forardt: |Awrafr A8iey, # smuet MR § {6 I8 Sl v 9gd deayul favy
2, 31U J3 39 UR 391 U B B TR ST 81 HEISd, JUIY TRBR Right to
Educationﬁ‘cb_\’aﬁQﬂl

MR. CHAIRMAN: | said so.

it gg foat : H AR HA S Ryth gae 1 ST Ared § 1 31t 9@ dhs 3 10
AT B TRBR Tl gDl ©, AT 4 Tb IRIaT & fova ufrerd a= 4 €, i
I YHR 4 Ig FR1er 781 firet 8T 2, ST gUlY Tg-He | Gae gTeR fadT 2T, Right
to Education T 217 &I A1 W31 SIl I8 HT Gl bl HUT BRI ?

S FuTafa ; AR FHAT SN, 819§ IR 31T STaTd © SIS

e =it (s erfe weame): Ul AEICY, STERONY G 5 JUIY & BRI Bl dle
faetrs B1 Mg+ Y S9! Rpvrsst fhar oiR amexofiy #@3) Sft 7 ugel U39 § SH®)
$8 T |l I 31T & (&1 H Tl BT BbI Ul H STHT 100 IRHCT SRITHE B
I8 94 1 BT Wbl T 2, H I© 99Ts <1 18l gl I8 15| B a9y 81 #3il
Gﬁﬁ@?ﬁmﬁ?%concurrent%ﬁﬁ%,Fﬁ?TS’TIFéﬁEFfﬁ B 2l Tl
TSI eI Heldl: ISl 1 a5 21 o7 1 H 379 YR & Y19 &, I8 39 UhR 4
3IRT 9 T g1 #3191 fhR A |eARMt #301 it | i &1 5l ST ¢ Y9[heM AR
TS Uoh e Uiferdl, A 1 URYRD ©1 57 Q1 & H1egH W, 70 Hirerd g=a 12d}
qP U, I8 I BT ST 971 81 MRSTS H T 15T Mfdwid S fa=i § Arem T
T o FA7SfT Tpet T 25 TRIRIeT Sl ol U@TUd 3R IHd reimbursement &1 ARBTR 4T
e e o1 I R-R19 st & F1 ey #2301 St 5 forw 8, 89 5t i
39 S & HIEIH |, 8 Ul HRAT AT fb AT ST SEH 811 913, ol Suafey
BIfT U ofaet ® A1 I8 81 711 7, 1241 O &1 91! B

MS. SWATI MALIWAL: Sir, | thank you for giving me an opportunity to speak. WX,
31TST 32T & BTelTd I8 © b SATGIR WIgde ¥ped YAThIRART & 3T 99 ¢ &1 W1, B8
a1 g B 91 2 & 39 ¥ped 7 U B S8 W ST Wid ofl § 3R IRed Bl 3
gl ¥ fbard, ordt, GRYe, JAHH 8RR UIgd IR W¥ie W AR [T S Bl
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TR, 3TeT-3NTol e g7 faU 8, Pls SdoUic he g9 T 8, Bl Uidefac! e g
T &1 T Al R &1 §7eb foTY aedl GeTgs #efl| S/ 9 7Y &

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your supplementary please !

sft w@rfer wnferarer: FR1 A HA ST W I8 WATA ©, H I8 ST 9redl g (5 T
3T IR 1 371 eT fAU 2 6 39 AR ¥hed & 3iifsed 8, Rt {6 g8 g
d% 817 SN 91, U Wpod URSH DI BIIR U5 U BHRA & (oY B &R 8, Adeld
S[d BT TS WY JE] fSATSS Bl &1 Y8 SNl 8RR UTgd UR WIS & [l AR B &,
ST RIITh RIT-T YR 81 Fabdl & IR AXBIR T PR 81 87

MR. CHAIRMAN: As a matter of reply, you have rendered the reply. But be specific now. It is in Concurrent List. State Governments have to think within.

it SR @) ¥R, 49 uge Hl I Sare 3 {6 g sl 7 v e g1 faeet |
2015 H f&cell el TS[heI SHSHT Tae TR §aIT AT, Al AT w1 SRT 39 Hi
AR WY1 3R facell # el TR F Thed SR BN o 7 &, d fSocll TR

39 IR $heH $ST Ihdal g

3l THE TUM: W, Y BRI Tpod B ©, PO ol FIoHe & gRT FIlerd
TP’ B &l TS I el Sfad T8l 8RN fob AR 1Sl ¥ped profiteering & o1y
BHTH B &1 5 S H 3D AMITD HIGH 8, 3D OGN T, 3Tdh dRcTd gy
Tpod Wl 3T BT Bl 21 BTeAi(h, TT d1d el © [ B profiteering dTel ART el
TSR H 31U &1 $H ISGl Bl FHIS B el &l 1og SHH B! DIl
HRATS B YR ARBR STh A1eF 5|

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary No.5; Dr. John Brittas.

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, the biggest paradox is that Kerala gets sermons from Delhi with regard to education. The supplementary question is this. Hon. Minister knows it very well that the aided schools in Kerala are as good as Government schools.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Is it a supplementary ?

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: In this context, will the Minister consider including the aided schools of Kerala under Samagra Shiksha?
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SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN: Sir, definition of aided schools varies from State to State. Somewhere it is privately managed institutions; some form of Government aid is given. It is known as aided school. In some States, schools are totally run by Government but somehow, the nomenclature is aided. So, there is no uniformity.

1.00 P.M.

Now, the Government of India is trying to create uniformity and determine which are the Government schools and which the private schools are. Now, this is a separate question. If hon. Member from Kerala wants specific information, we can share with him.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Q.No.170.
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